(Rev. 6-93)*

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

12-05-2001

ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Customer No. 030

Patent and Tradem - lice

101908021

Atty. Docket No. R.

To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereo 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Georg STAUDENRAUSCH Name: Handtmann Piereder Machinery Ltd Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes X No Address: 354 Colby Drive Nature of conveyance: Waterloo X Assignment ☐ Merger Ontario ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name CANADA M2V 1A2 ☐ Other____ Execution Date: November 12, 2001 Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes X No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of this application is: November 12, 2001 B) Patent No.(s) A) Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence patents involved..... concerning documents should be mailed: CAESAR, RIVISE, BERNSTEIN, COHEN & POKOTILOW, LTD. ■ Authorized to Charge to Deposit Account No. 03-0075 Alan H. Bernstein, Esquire Attn: 12th Floor - 7 Penn Center 1635 Market Street, Phila., PA 19103-2212 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. November 27, 2001 Alan H. Bernstein Date Signature 12/04/2001 GTON11 00000081 030075

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Box Assignment, Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; Washington DC 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: _

PATENT

REEL: 012330 FRAME: 0352

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GEORG STAUDENRAUSCH whose full post office address is

Magnolienweg 3, 88400 Biberach (Rißeck), Germany, has invented certain new and useful

improvements in a TWIN VANE CONCENTRIC PUMP for which he has executed on

November 12, 2001, an Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America;

AND WHEREAS, HANDTMANN PIEREDER MACHINERY LTD., having its head

office and principal place of business at 354 Colby Drive, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada M2V

1A2, has acquired from the above inventor his right, title and interest in and to the said

invention for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries, and in the said

application and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in

consideration of the sum of One Dollar to him in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the said GEORG

STAUDENRAUSCH does hereby confirm that he has sold, assigned and transferred, and

by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the said HANDTMANN PIEREDER

MACHINERY LTD., its successors and assigns, his right, title and interest in and to the

said invention for the United States of America, Canada and for all other countries in and

to the invention as fully set forth and described in the specification of the above-identified

application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, and in and to any Letters

Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada and in any

other country;

AND the said GEORG STAUDENRAUSCH hereby covenants and agrees

to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful

documents, assurances, application, and other instruments as may reasonably be required

1

PATENT

REEL: 012330 FRAME: 0353

to obtain Letters Patent for the said invention and vest the same in HANDTMANN PIEREDER MACHINERY LTD., its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the said GEORG STAUDENRAUSCH has hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal on the date noted and before the witness whose signature appear below.

GEORG STAUDENRAUSCH

x Georg Manialen (Signature)

Date: x /1/12/2001

Place: x Biseroch

Witness: x youland ittalled

RECORDED: 11/27/2001

2